

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. **01-17176-BB, 03-11087-BB**

---

United States of America,

Appellee,

- versus -

Gerardo Hernandez,  
John Doe No. 2, a/k/a Luis Medina III,  
Rene Gonzalez,  
Antonio Guerrero, and  
John Doe No. 3, a/k/a Ruben Campa,

Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

R. Alexander Acosta  
United States Attorney  
Attorney for Appellee  
99 N.E. 4th Street  
Miami, Florida 33132-2111  
(305) 961-9117

Anne R. Schultz  
Chief, Appellate Division

Kathleen M. Salyer  
Assistant United States Attorney

Caroline Heck Miller  
Senior Litigation Counsel

Of Counsel

**United States of America v. Ruben Campa, et al.,**

**Case No. 01-17176-BB, 03-11087-BB**

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page:</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons . . . . .	c-1
Table of Contents . . . . .	i
Table of Citations . . . . .	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	xii
Statement of the Issues . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case:	
1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below . . . . .	1
2. Facts . . . . .	2
3. Standards of Review . . . . .	2
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	2
Argument and Citations of Authority:	
I. APPELLANTS' CLAIMS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT ARE PROCEDURALLY FORECLOSED, AND ARE SUBSTANTIVELY WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	3
A. Because the <i>en banc</i> Court explicitly and by necessary implication decided virtually all the government-misconduct claims as not requiring a new trial, the law-of-the-case doctrine bars relitigation of those issues. . . . .	3
B. The government's conduct in this case was proper. . . . .	18

## Table of Contents

(Continued)

	<u>Page:</u>
II. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS ALL COUNTS. . . . .	27
A. Count 2 (espionage conspiracy). . . . .	27
B. Count 3 (murder conspiracy). . . . .	30
C. Count 7 (possession of fraudulent passport). . . . .	34
III. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE FREE OF ERROR, INCLUDING PLAIN ERROR. . . . .	35
A. Necessity instruction . . . . .	36
B. §951 instruction. . . . .	37
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S CIPA AND FISA RULINGS WERE CORRECT. . . . .	39
A. CIPA. . . . .	39
B. FISA. . . . .	41
V. THERE WAS NO <i>BATSON</i> VIOLATION. . . . .	41
VI. APPELLANTS WERE PROPERLY SENTENCE. . . . .	43
A. Consecutive sentences . . . . .	43
B. Special skill. . . . .	45
C. Obstruction of Justice. . . . .	46
D. §2M3.1. . . . .	47
E. §2X1.1. . . . .	48
F. Campa role enhancement. . . . .	49

**Table of Contents**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Conclusion .....	50
Certificate of Compliance. ....	51
Certificate of Service . ....	52

## Table of Citations

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986). . . . .	41
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998). . . . .	38
<i>Christianson v. Colt Ind. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988). . . . .	4
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986). . . . .	20
<i>Harris v. Luckey</i> , 918 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1990).. . . . .	9
<i>Heathcoat v. Potts</i> , 905 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1990).. . . . .	4
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975). . . . .	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943). . . . .	19
<i>Kasi v. Angelone</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. VA 2002). . . . .	40
<i>Klay v. All Defendants</i> , 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004).. . . . .	3, 17

**Table of Citations**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1958). . . . .	37
* <i>Litman v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company</i> , 825 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1987).. . . . .	14
<i>Morrow v. Dillard</i> , 580 F.2d 1284 (4th Cir. 1978).. . . . .	4, 9
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995). . . . .	42
* <i>Riley v. Camp</i> , 130 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 1997).. . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Schiavo v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).. . . . .	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	26
<i>Texaco v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982). . . . .	37
<i>This That and the Other Gift and Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County</i> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006).. . . . .	4, 12



**Table of Citations**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Acanda,</i> 19 F.3d 616 (11th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>United States v. Adams,</i> 74 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Allen-Brown,</i> 243 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 755 F.2d at 859. ....	7
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 651 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. Unit A July 981).....	28
<i>United States v. Banks,</i> 347 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>United States v. Bascaro,</i> 742 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Beale,</i> 921 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Bear Ribs,</i> 722 F.2d 420 (8th Cir.). ....	36
<i>United States v. Britt,</i> 437 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24

**Table of Citations**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>*United States v. Calderon,</i>	
127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7, 26
<i>United States v. Campa,</i>	
419 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated,</i>	
429 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2005).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Campa,</i>	
459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chandler,</i>	
996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Chastain,</i>	
198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Mosquera,</i>	
212 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2000).....	33, 42
<i>United States v. DeJesus,</i>	
752 F.2d 640 (1st Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>*United States v. Eyster,</i>	
948 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1991).....	7, 26
<i>United States v. Glover,</i>	
179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	49

**Table of Citations**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 111 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 955 F.2d 703 (11th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Hornaday</i> , 392 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2591 (2005). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Jacoby</i> , 955 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 899 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 429 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Jordi</i> , 418 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 812 (2005). . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Khawaja</i> , 118 F.3d 1454 (11th Cir. 1997).....	48
* <i>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria</i> , 144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998).....	40

**Table of Citations**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>*United States v. Levy,</i> 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Lloyd,</i> 992 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1993). . . . .	40
<i>*United States v. Mafanya,</i> 24 F.3d 412 (2nd Cir. 1994). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Marzook,</i> 435 F. Supp. 2d 708 (N.D. IL 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Massey,</i> 443 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>United States v. Maurice,</i> 69 F.3d 1553 (11th Cir. 1995).....	49
<i>United States v. Mejia,</i> 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Novaton,</i> 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>United States v. Obregon,</i> 893 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Opdahl,</i> 930 F.2d 1530 (11th Cri. 1991).....	37

**Table of Citations**  
**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Pitts,</i> 176 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1999).....	47
* <i>United States v. Posada-Rios,</i> 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>United States v. Puche,</i> 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>United States v. Reifler,</i> 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006). ....	48
<i>United States v. Riggs,</i> 967 F.2d 561 (11th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>United States v. Rodgers,</i> 981 F.2d 497 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Rosen,</i> 445 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006). ....	29, 30
* <i>United States v. Ruff,</i> 79 F.3d 123 (11th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Corcino,</i> 85 F.3d 549 (11th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>United States v. Snyder,</i> 291 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26

**Table of Citations**  
(Continued)

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Steele,</i> 178 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Tibbs,</i> 225 F.3d 665 (9th unpublished).....	40
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 523 F.3d 1203 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 149 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Young,</i> 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Yunis,</i> 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	40
<b><u>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 371 . . . . .	48
18 U.S.C. § 793.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 951 . . . . .	43
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	48
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	44

**Statutes & Other Authorities (cont'd):** **Page:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xii
Classified Information Procedures Act (“CIPA”), 18 U.S.C. App.3 § 4. ....	39
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	52
Fed.R.Crim.P. 16.....	40
Fed.R.Crim.P. 30.....	35

**United States Sentencing Guidelines:** **Page:**

§ 2D1.1 .....	47
§ 3B1.3 .....	45
§ 3B1.3 .....	50
§ 3C1.1 .....	46
§ 2M3.1 .....	47
§ 2X1.1 .....	48
